Management, without any suitable and prompt replacement, may adversely impact our
Group’s business operations and financial performance.

(viii) We are subject to risks resulting from consolidation of businesses within the
semiconductor industry

The global semiconductor industry is concentrated, with a relatively small number of
IDMs, fabless companies and fab-lite companies having a sizeable market share.

10

10

Registration No. 202101031391 (1431691-M)

Any consolidation in the semiconductor industry may impact the business processes of the affected companies as the newly merged entity may take a
different approach in their supplier selection process. As a result, this may affect our position as a supplier to our customers.

Please refer to Section 8 of this Prospectus for further details of our risk factors.

2.6 PROMOTERS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

The details of our Promoters and substantial shareholders and their respective shareholdings in our Company before and after our IPO are as follows:

Name

Nationality/
Country of

incorporation

Before our IPO/ As at the LPD After our IPO

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of Shares (i)% No. of Shares (i)% No. of Shares (ii)% No. of Shares (ii)%

Promoters and substantial
shareholders

Ng Meng Thai Malaysian 127,105,000 27.00 (iii)21,184,000 4.50 (iv)127,605,000 20.06 (iii)21,184,000 3.34

Cheah Hun Wah Malaysian 133,689,600 28.40 (iii)21,184,000 4.50 (iv)134,189,600 21.09 (iii)21,184,000 3.34

Tan Chun Chiat Malaysian 84,736,000 18.00 (iii)21,184,000 4.50 (iv)85,236,000 13.40 (iii)21,184,000 3.34

Promoter

Bigcore Technology Malaysia 21,184,000 4.50 - - 21,184,000 3.34 - -

Notes:

(i) Based on the total number of 470,721,000 Shares before our IPO/as at the LPD.

(ii) Based on the enlarged total number of 636,200,000 Shares after our IPO.

(iii) Deemed interest by virtue of his interest in Bigcore Technology pursuant to Section 8 of the Act.

(iv) Assuming full subscription of our IPO Shares reserved under the Pink Form Allocations.

Please refer to Section 4.1 of this Prospectus for further details of our Promoters and substantial shareholders.

11

Registration No. 202101031391 (1431691-M)

2. PROSPECTUS SUMMARY (CONT’D)

The execution of our future plans and business strategies is subject to additional

[…]

It is expected that our Shares will commence trading on Bursa Securities about 10 Market Days
after the close of the IPO. Subscribers of our Shares will not be able to sell or otherwise deal
in our Shares (except by way of a book-entry transfer to other CDS Account in circumstances
which do not involve a change in beneficial ownership) prior to the commencement of trading
on Bursa Securities.

(The rest of this page has been intentionally left blank)

55
55

Registration No. 202101031391 (1431691-M)Registration No. 202101031391 (1431691-M)

4. INFORMATION ON OUR PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT

4.1 PROMOTERS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

Our Promoters are Ng Meng Thai, Cheah Hun Wah, Tan Chun Chiat and Bigcore Technology.

4.1.1 Shareholdings of our Promoters and substantial shareholders

The details of our Promoters and substantial shareholders and their respective shareholdings in our Company before and after our IPO are as
follows:

Name

Nationality/
Country of

incorporation

Before our IPO/ As at the LPD After our IPO

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of
Shares (i)%

No. of
Shares (i)% No. of Shares (ii)% No. of Shares (ii)%

Promoters and substantial
shareholders

Ng Meng Thai Malaysian 127,105,000 27.00 (iii)21,184,000 4.50 (iv)127,605,000 20.06 (iii)21,184,000 3.34

Cheah Hun Wah Malaysian 133,689,600 28.40 (iii)21,184,000 4.50 (iv)134,189,600 21.09 (iii)21,184,000 3.34

Tan Chun Chiat Malaysian 84,736,000 18.00 (iii)21,184,000 4.50 (iv)85,236,000 13.40 (iii)21,184,000 3.34

Promoter

Bigcore Technology Malaysia 21,184,000 4.50 - - 21,184,000 3.34 - -

Notes:

(i) Based on the total number of 470,721,000 Shares before our IPO/as at the LPD.

(ii) Based on the enlarged total number of 636,200,000 Shares after our IPO.

(iii) Deemed interest by virtue of his interest in Bigcore Technology pursuant to Section 8 of the Act.

(iv) Assuming full subscription of our IPO Shares reserved under the Pink Form Allocations.

56
56

Registration No. 202101031391 (1431691-M)Registration No. 202101031391 (1431691-M)

4. INFORMATION ON OUR PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS
AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

Our Promoters and substantial shareholders do not have different voting rights from

[…]

Promoters and substantial shareholders
Ng Meng Thai 1,825 1,698

Cheah Hun Wah 1,825 1,698

Tan Chun Chiat 1,521 1,415

(ii) issuance of our Shares as consideration pursuant to the Acquisitions as set out
in Section 5.1.1 of this Prospectus; and

(iii) aggregate remuneration and benefits paid and proposed to be paid for services
rendered to our Group in all capacities as set out in Section 4.2.4 of this
Prospectus.

62
62

Registration No. 202101031391 (1431691-M)Registration No. 202101031391 (1431691-M)

4. INFORMATION ON OUR PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS
AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

4.2 BOARD OF DIRECTORS

4.2.1 Shareholdings of our Directors

The details of our Directors and their respective shareholdings in our Company as at
the LPD and after our IPO (assuming each of our Directors subscribes in full for their
respective entitlements under the Pink Form Allocations as set out in Section 3.3.1(ii)
of this Prospectus) are as follows:

Name

Before our IPO/ As at the LPD After our IPO

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of
Shares (i)%

No. of
Shares (i)%

No. of
Shares (ii)%

No. of
Shares (ii)%

Professor Datuk Ir.Ts. Dr.
Siti Hamisah Binti Tapsir

- - - - 650,000 0.10 - -

Ng Meng Thai 127,105,000 27.00 (iii)21,184,000 4.50 127,605,000 20.06 (iii)21,184,000 3.34

Cheah Hun Wah 133,689,600 28.40 (iii)21,184,000 4.50 134,189,600 21.09 (iii)21,184,000 3.34

Tan Chun Chiat 84,736,000 18.00 (iii)21,184,000 4.50 85,236,000 13.40 (iii)21,184,000 3.34

Dato’ Margaret Yeo - - - - 500,000 0.08 - -

Foong Pak Chee - - - - 500,000 0.08 - -

Dato’ Dr. Mohd Sofi Bin
Osman

- - - - 500,000 0.08 - -

Notes:

(i) Based on the total number of 470,721,000 Shares before our IPO/as at the LPD.

(ii) Based on the enlarged total number of 636,200,000 Shares after our IPO.

(iii) Deemed interest by virtue of his interest in Bigcore Technology pursuant to Section 8 of
the Act.

Ng Meng Thai, Cheah Hun Wah and Tan Chun Chiat are representatives of Bigcore
Technology.

(The rest of this page has been intentionally left blank)

63

Registration No. 202101031391 (1431691-M)

4. INFORMATION ON OUR PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS
AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

4.2 BOARD OF DIRECTORS

4.2.1 Shareholdings of our Directors

The details of our Directors and their respective shareholdings in our Company as at
the LPD and after our IPO (assuming each of our Directors subscribes in full for their
respective entitlements under the Pink Form Allocations as set out in Section 3.3.1(ii)
of this Prospectus) are as follows:

Name

Before our IPO/ As at the LPD After our IPO

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of
Shares (i)%

No. of
Shares (i)%

No. of
Shares (ii)%

No. of
Shares (ii)%

Professor Datuk Ir.Ts. Dr.
Siti Hamisah Binti Tapsir

- - - - 650,000 0.10 - -

Ng Meng Thai 127,105,000 27.00 (iii)21,184,000 4.50 127,605,000 20.06 (iii)21,184,000 3.34

Cheah Hun Wah 133,689,600 28.40 (iii)21,184,000 4.50 134,189,600 21.09 (iii)21,184,000 3.34

Tan Chun Chiat 84,736,000 18.00 (iii)21,184,000 4.50 85,236,000 13.40 (iii)21,184,000 3.34

Dato’ Margaret Yeo - - - - 500,000 0.08 - -

Foong Pak Chee - - - - 500,000 0.08 - -

Dato’ Dr. Mohd Sofi Bin
Osman

- - - - 500,000 0.08 - -

Notes:

(i) Based on the total number of 470,721,000 Shares before our IPO/as at the LPD.

(ii) Based on the enlarged total number of 636,200,000 Shares after our IPO.

(iii) Deemed interest by virtue of his interest in Bigcore Technology pursuant to Section 8 of
the Act.

Ng Meng Thai, Cheah Hun Wah and Tan Chun Chiat are representatives of Bigcore
Technology.

(The rest of this page has been intentionally left blank)

63

Registration No. 202101031391 (1431691-M)

4. INFORMATION ON OUR PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS
AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

4.2 BOARD OF DIRECTORS

4.2.1 Shareholdings of our Directors

The details of our Directors and their respective shareholdings in our Company as at
the LPD and after our IPO (assuming each of our Directors subscribes in full for their
respective entitlements under the Pink Form Allocations as set out in Section 3.3.1(ii)
of this Prospectus) are as follows:

Name

Before our IPO/ As at the LPD After our IPO

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of
Shares (i)%

No. of
Shares (i)%

No. of
Shares (ii)%

No. of
Shares (ii)%

Professor Datuk Ir.Ts. Dr.
Siti Hamisah Binti Tapsir

- - - - 650,000 0.10 - -

Ng Meng Thai 127,105,000 27.00 (iii)21,184,000 4.50 127,605,000 20.06 (iii)21,184,000 3.34

Cheah Hun Wah 133,689,600 28.40 (iii)21,184,000 4.50 134,189,600 21.09 (iii)21,184,000 3.34

Tan Chun Chiat 84,736,000 18.00 (iii)21,184,000 4.50 85,236,000 13.40 (iii)21,184,000 3.34

Dato’ Margaret Yeo - - - - 500,000 0.08 - -

Foong Pak Chee - - - - 500,000 0.08 - -

Dato’ Dr. Mohd Sofi Bin
Osman

- - - - 500,000 0.08 - -

Notes:

(i) Based on the total number of 470,721,000 Shares before our IPO/as at the LPD.

(ii) Based on the enlarged total number of 636,200,000 Shares after our IPO.

(iii) Deemed interest by virtue of his interest in Bigcore Technology pursuant to Section 8 of
the Act.

Ng Meng Thai, Cheah Hun Wah and Tan Chun Chiat are representatives of Bigcore
Technology.

(The rest of this page has been intentionally left blank)

63
63

Registration No. 202101031391 (1431691-M)Registration No. 202101031391 (1431691-M)

4. INFORMATION ON OUR PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS
AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

[…]

(ii) He is responsible for overseeing and managing our front-end design operations as well as the
operations of AIRIS Labs.

(The rest of this page has been intentionally left blank)

86
86

Registration No. 202101031391 (1431691-M)Registration No. 202101031391 (1431691-M)

4. INFORMATION ON OUR PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

4.5 KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT

4.5.1 Shareholdings of our Key Senior Management

Save for the shareholdings of Ng Meng Thai, Cheah Hun Wah and Tan Chun Chiat, being our Executive Directors/Chief Executive Officer,
Executive Director/Chief Technology Officer and Executive Director/Chief Operating Officer respectively which have been set out in Section
4.2.1 of this Prospectus, the details of our Key Senior Management and their respective shareholdings in our Company as at the LPD and after
our IPO (assuming each of our Key Senior Management subscribe in full for their respective entitlements under the Pink Form Allocations as
set out in Section 3.3.1(ii) of this Prospectus) are as follows:

Name Designation

Before our IPO/ As at the LPD After our IPO

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of
Shares (i)%

No. of
Shares (i)%

No. of
Shares (ii)%

No. of
Shares (ii)%

Chin Fung Wei Chief Financial Officer 21,654,400 4.60 - - 22,154,400 3.48 - -

Willetts Lim Wei Lit Engineering Director 21,184,000 4.50 - - 21,684,000 3.41 - -

Lee Chun Keat Engineering Director 21,184,000 4.50 - - 21,684,000 3.41 - -

Notes:

(i) Based on the total number of 470,721,000 Shares before our IPO/as at the LPD.

(ii) Based on the enlarged total number of 636,200,000 Shares after our IPO.

None of our Key Senior Management are representatives of any corporate shareholder.

87
87

Registration No. 202101031391 (1431691-M)Registration No. 202101031391 (1431691-M)

4. INFORMATION ON OUR PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS
AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

4.5.2 Profiles of our Key Senior Management

The profiles of our other Key Senior Management are as follows:

(i) Chin Fung Wei

Chin Fung Wei, a Malaysian aged 50, is our Chief Financial Officer. He is
responsible for overseeing the accounting and finance functions of our Group.

He graduated from Universiti Utara Malaysia with a Bachelor of Business
Administration with Honours in 1997.

In 1997, he began his career as an Executive at Hong Leong Bank Berhad,
where he was responsible for marketing corporate loans and conducting credit